

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Suite 200, Cambridge Bldg Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 1 of 1

NAME OF FACILITY: Millcroft Living Nursing Home

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: August 28, 2024

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES WITH ANTICIPATED DATES TO BE CORRECTED
	An unannounced Complaint and Extended was conducted at this facility from August 23, 2024 through August 28, 2024. The deficiencies contained in this report are based on observations, interviews, review of residents' clinical records and review of other facility documentation as indicated. The facility census on the first day of the survey was eighty-one (81). The sample totaled five residents.	Completion date 10/7/24
3201	Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Nursing Facilities	
3201.1.0	Scope	
3201.1.2	Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as the regulatory requirements for skilled and intermediate care nursing facilities in Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby referred to, and made part of this Regulation, as if fully set out herein. All applicable code requirements of the State Fire Prevention Commission are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference. This requirement is not met as evidenced by: Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey completed August 28, 2024: cross refer: F609, F610, F689, F944 and F949.	

Provider's Signature Kristopher Brown	TitleExecutive Director	Date 9/26/24
---------------------------------------	-------------------------	--------------

PRINTED: 10/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085021	B. WING			U8	C / 28/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			255 P	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COSSUM PARK ROAD PARK, DE 19711	1 00.	72072024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(ÉACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	conducted at this fathrough August 28, contained in this reposervations, interval clinical records and documentation as in on the first day of the The sample totaled Abbreviations/definitions follows: ADON - Assistant DCNA - Certified NumCS - Clinical Special DON - Director of NED - Executive Director of NED	Complaint and Extended was acility from August 23, 2024, 2024. The deficiencies port are based on views, review of residents' review of other facility endicated. The facility census he survey was eighty-one (81), five residents. Director of Nursing; sing Assistant; fursing; etor; al Services Director; w; e Director; with the complete of the comple	FO	00			
	without supervision;	a safe area of the facility					
	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE cally Signed	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNAT	URE		TITLE		(X6) DATE
FIGUROUS	cany Signed						09/20/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085021	B. WING		10	C 3/28/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OFT LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711		7202	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	MAR - Medication A MDS (Minimum Da assessment forms Wander -guard - a l alarms when near a Reporting of Alleged	Administration Record; ta Set) - standardized used in nursing homes; pracelet that is wired to trigger alarmed exit doors. d Violations	F 0			10/7/24	
SS=E	neglect, exploitation must: §483.12(c)(1) Ensurinvolving abuse, negmistreatment, include source and misapprare reported immed hours after the alleg serious bodily injury the events that cause and do not rethe administrator of officials (including to adult protective service for jurisdiction in lon	nse to allegations of abuse, a, or mistreatment, the facility are that all alleged violations glect, exploitation or ding injuries of unknown opriation of resident property, iately, but not later than 2 ation is made, if the events ation involve abuse or result in , or not later than 24 hours if see the allegation do not involve isult in serious bodily injury, to the facility and to other the State Survey Agency and rices where state law provides g-term care facilities) in the law through established					
1	investigations to the designated represer accordance with Sta Survey Agency, with incident, and if the a appropriate corrective	administrator or his or her ntative and to other officials in the law, including to the State in 5 working days of the lleged violation is verified we action must be taken. T is not met as evidenced					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		085021	B. WING		1	C 28/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DFT LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711	10	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Based on record redetermined that for three residents revifacility failed to record allegation's of negleto report them to thinclude: The facility policy tif Exploitation or Misa Investigating" last unindicated, "If resider misappropriation of unknown source is be reported immediate other official accordinistrator or the allegation immediate suspicion to the standard suspicion t	eview and interview it was three (R1, R2 and R3) out of ewed for elopements the ognize the elopements as ect. This resulted in the failure e State Agency. Findings Ited "Abuse, Neglect, appropriation - Reporting and pdated, September 2022 at abuse neglect, exploitation, resident property or injury of suspected the suspicion must ately to the administrator and ording to state law. The individual making the ely reports his or her te agency" The ed from the facility. Ithe State Agency's Incident ealed the facility's last was on 11/30/22. The ed facility failed to recognize poicions of neglect, resulting in the ent of the State Agency. E1 inderstanding the resident has nises for an elopement to why R1, R2 and R3's	F 609	Corrective Action: "R3 continues to reside in the fawhile R1 and R2 are no longer resin the facility. All alleged violations reported on 8/26/2024 to the state agency. All facility staff were educate reporting requirements for all allegiviolations. Identification of Other Residents: "All Residents have the potential affected. A 100% audit of all reside elopement risk was completed. The identified as elopement risk had the plan reviewed and updated to reflemecessary interventions to help prefere elopement. Residents will be protected by ensuthat staff members are educated or reporting alleged violation involving elopement per facility policy and starequirement. System Changes: "The Root Cause of the concern failure to recognize the elopements allegation of neglects and failure to them to the state. The facility policy Wandering and Elopements (rev. 3 and Abuse, Neglect, Exploitation or Misappropriation Reporting and Investigating (rev. 9.2022) was reviand found to meet professional stand All facility staff are to be educated or requirements for timely reporting of allegations of abuse, neglect. exploor mistreatment including suspicion crime. Daily Interdepartmental Team (IDT)	idents were ated on ed al to be ents for ose eir care ct all event uring neate as as report (for .2019) ewed ndards. On all idation of	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY IPLETED
		085021	B. WING _	-		C 28/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OFT LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711	170	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	During an interview (CS) stated, "we the now" and E3 (ADO the incidents "now" 8/27/24 - The facilit elopements to the S	on 8/26/24 at 2:51 PM, E4 ought it was too late to report N) stated the facility will report of the	F 609	rounds review and discussion of Residents on the Elopement Risk well as elopement attempts and ne identified elopement risks, to incluverification of reporting of violation place to prevent future reporting violation to include a monthly review of elope concerns and compliance with report requirements in the monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee more officially to initiated. The Executive Directle designee will complete education for staff regarding reporting of alleged violations like elopements. The administrator and the nursing management team will provide over to ensure ongoing compliance. Success Evaluation: "An initial 100% audit of all staff Executive Director or designee will completed to ensure that staff are educated in recognizing and timely reporting of elopement to state age per facility policy. Then a 100% aunewly hired staff will be completed until 100% compliance is achieved consecutive evaluations, then ever week until 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations, then monthly until 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations, then monthly until 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations. The results of the auditional audits will be completed needed based upon the level of compliance. The results of the auditional audits will be completed needed based upon the level of compliance. The results of the auditional audits will be completed needed based upon the level of compliance. The results of the auditional audits will be completed needed based upon the level of compliance.	ewly de IDT are in olation. taff pdated pement orting cy sector or for all ersight f by the be ency sidit of weekly for 3 y other nieved ions. as	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIE AND PLAN OF CORRECT		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		085021	B WING		08/2	28/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER C				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711	1 00/2	0/2024
PRÉFIX (EACI	H DEFICIENC	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610 Investigated CFR(s): 4 §483.12(neglect, 6) must: §483.12(violations) §483.12(neglect, 6) investigated designated accordants Survey Alincident, appropriated This RECtoby: Based of determined residents	c) In responsive to the contraction is in processed to the contraction is in processed representation in the contraction is in processed representation in the contraction is in processed representation in the contraction in record responsive to the correction in the correction i	/Correct Alleged Violation 2)-(4) nse to allegations of abuse, n, or mistreatment, the facility evidence that all alleged ughly investigated. ent further potential abuse, n, or mistreatment while the	F 6′	be reviewed by the Quality Assura Team. " A 100% audit of all reports of a elopement will be completed by the Executive Director or designee at of the report of the alleged elopemensure that all alleged elopement recognized as such and reported to per facility policy. The results of the will be reviewed by the Quality Assiteam.	alleged enter time enter to simely endits urance	10/7/24

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION 3		E SURVEY PLETED
		085021	B. WING			C 28/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OFT LIVING SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Exploitation or Misa Investigating" last u indicated, "All investinvestigated". 7/11/24 2:40 PM - A record documented facility. 8/23/24 9:15 AM - Tinvestigative docum 8/23/24 2:12 PM - E were no investigative elopement.	clude: led "Abuse, Neglect, appropriation - Reporting and pdated, September 2022 tigations will be thoroughly a progress note in R3's clinical the resident eloped from the The Surveyor requested the ents for R3's elopement. E2 (DON) confirmed there he documents for R3's 7/11/24 wed during the exit /24 at 1:06 PM with E1 (ED),	F 610	Nursing. The Administrator and Di Nursing have completed a review incident with Resident R3 and the to adequately investigate, to avoid recurrence. The incident regarding Resident R3 has been reviewed, a Care Plan review has been compl Resident R3 to ensure that no Carchanges are needed considering to incident. All Residents have been reassessed for elopement risk, incompleted to passed the future. The responsible party of Resident R3 has been notified to passed the incident. Identification of Other Residents: All Residents have the potential affected. A 100% audit of nurses of the incident. Identification of Other Residents: All Residents have the potential affected. A 100% audit of nurses of the incident residents to identify any incident residents. System Changes: The Root Cause of the concerfailure by the facility to thoroughly investigate an allegation of neglect facility policy for Abuse, Neglect, Exploitation or Misappropriation and Reporting and Investigating (rev. 9) was reviewed and found to meet professional standards. The facility system for managing alleged negletinvestigating has been updated to	of the failure a grand a eted for re Plan he cluding ement in or provide stigation all to be notes for exercit equiring that rding were n was a c. The2022)	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085021	B, WING		C 08/28/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711	1 00/20	72024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE C	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	Continued From pa	ge 6	F 61	a daily review of compliance in the Monday to Friday Interdepartments (IDT) Clinical Meeting to ensure act follow-up and investigation of all control of the facility system for Administrate Director of Nursing notification of in has been updated to include education the nursing staff on the protocols for notification and to notify the Admin or Director of Nursing for any incidinvolving an alleged neglect, as we any situation in which a resident is risk for elopement, and any other reportable event (abuse, neglect, misappropriation, etc.); nursing edincludes the need to notify the Administrator and/or Director of Nuimmediately regarding alleged neg. The facility system for QAPI has be updated to include a monthly review compliance in the monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee mathematical the nursing management team will provide over to ensure ongoing compliance. Success Evaluation: "A neglect Allegation Investigation and to ensure compliance with investigation requirements will be completed by the Director of Nursing designee; Audits will have a goal of compliance; Audits will be completed weekly until 100% compliance is act for 3 consecutive evaluations, then other week until 100% compliance achieved for 3 consecutive evaluation and then monthly until 100% compliance achieved for 3 consecutive evaluation and then monthly until 100% compliance	al team dequate concerns. or and ncidents ation of or istrator ent ell as at high ucation ursing lect. een w of eeting. ersight on ng or f 100% ed chieved every is ions,		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085021	B. WING				C 28/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DFT LIVING			255 P	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OSSUM PARK ROAD ARK, DE 19711	00/	20,2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIV REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICE		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 610		¥	F6	is Ac ne co be	achieved for 3 consecutive evalu dditional audits will be completed eeded based upon the level of empliance. The results of the audi e reviewed by the Quality Assuran	as ts will	
	CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) §483.25(d) Acciden The facility must en §483.25(d)(1) The r as free of accident I §483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and ass accidents.	ts.	F 6	11			10/7/24
	other facility docume that for three (R1, R residents reviewed the facility failed to p to prevent elopemer occasions 8/16/24 a was seen in the part seen outside of the the facility turn-in an Additionally, R2 elop 8/17/24 and was fouthe edge of the curb 7/11/24, R3 was seen unattended by a fact reported R3's elopemade aware on 8/23 jeopardy. All three residents	ped from the facility on and outside of the building at on the rounded driveway. On		the the plate the war consultrist or point war the note that the consultrist or point was the note that the consultrist or point was the note that the consultrial that the consu	orrective Action: R1 and R2 are no longer reside e facility while R3 continue to reside e facility as of the time of writing to an of correction. Corrective action een ensured by the Administrator a e Director of Nursing. Immediate a es taken in response to the identificancerns related to resident safety a pervision. All residents known to k for elopement were checked to sure that they did not possess so other sharp objects that could stentially be utilized to remove the ander guard. The keypad alarm of e wander guard was changed. Sig tifying visitors of "High Elopement of Floor. Wander Guard System In ace. Only Nursing Staff to Disarm	de in his is have and action ied and be at issors ir ode for gnage t Risk	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		085021	B, WING_		1	28/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711	1 0072	2012024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	jeopardy was abate include: The facility policy el Elopements" indica residents who are a strive to prevent ha restrictive environm as at risk for wande safety issues, the restrategies and interresident's safety." 1. Review of R3's city." 1. Review of R3's city. Signary of multiple dand unsteadiness of the safety of the	ntitled "Wandering and ted, "The facility will identify at risk of unsafe wandering and rm while maintaining the least tent for residents. If identified ering, elopement, or other esident care plan will include evention to maintain the diagnoses including dementian his feet. Sion elopement evaluation sessed that the resident was good the wandering was likely of the resident or others. Sion MDS assessment having active diagnoses of and severe cognitive assessed as using a walker affect with moderate partial ervision. Plan for wandering was ntions of distract resident offering pleasant diversions, food conversation, television,	F 68	Alarm. Make sure that No Residen behind you before Exiting", was pla all doors and keypads on the 1st at floors. The double doors leading in health center from the kitchen and through to the main exit corridor we closed and a written memorandum issued to kitchen staff, instructing to keep doors leading from the kitchen health center closed after they go to them. Every shift order in place for wander guard placement and daily function checks for residents with to device. Immediate facility-wide stafe education on the elopement prever policy was completed. Resident R1 an updated elopement risk assess and care plan review completed to reevaluate the resident elopement and ensure that the care plan including necessary interventions to help prevelopement in the future. Resident Fan updated elopement risk assess and care plan review completed to reevaluate the resident elopement and ensure that the care plan including necessary interventions to help prevelopement in the future. Resident Fan updated elopement risk assess and care plan review completed to reevaluate the resident elopement in the future. Resident Fan updated elopement risk assess and care plan review completed to reevaluate the resident elopement in the future. Resident Fan updated elopement risk assess and care plan review completed to reevaluate the resident elopement in the future. Resident Fan updated elopement risk assess and care plan review completed to reevaluate the resident elopement in the future. Resident Fan updated elopement risk assess and care plan review completed to reevaluate the resident elopement in the future.	aced on and 2nd to the are was hem to an to the hrough he fortion had ment risk ded all vent 22 had ment risk ded all vent as hem to a head all vent as he	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085021	B. WING		08/2	2 8/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OFT LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	record written by E2 "Resident was foun another resident's f had no apparent inj pain. Elopement ev at high risk for elop made aware. MD m wander guard. order placed on left ankled continue to be at no observation." 7/11/24 - R3's elope and assessed that it evaluations assessed that it evaluations assessed that wandering was others. 7/11/24 - A physicial wear a wander-guard to be During an interview (RN, UM) confirmed the facility on 7/11/2 activity and he was family member [FM circle. He was last she went out on the E22 confirmed the foutside prior to notificated, "There was fast out said he was going the first person I say	22 (RN,UM) documented, d on outside driveway loop by amily. Resident retrieved and uries and no complaints of aluation completed, resident ement. Family contacted and hade aware and ordered ars placed, wander guard without incident. Resident to broke station during the day for ement evaluation scored a "6" in addition to the prior ment, R3 now had a history of sted a desire to go home, and likely to affect the privacy of order was written for R3 to red and for placement of the checked every shift. In 8/26/24 1:14 PM, E22 of that R3 was found outside 4. E22 stated, "[R3] was at an upstairs and a residents 2] said [R3] is outside in the seen in an activity we assume elevator alone then outside." acility was unaware R3 was	F 689	identified as elopement risk had the plan reviewed and updated to reflet necessary interventions to help preselopement. System Changes: "The Root Cause of the concert failure by the facility to provide adesupervision to prevent elopements facility policy for Wandering and Elopements (rev. 3.2019) was reviewed and found to meet professional states and founds reviewed and discussion of Residents on the Elopement Risk well as elopement attempts and neidentified elopement risks, to include verification of effective intervention place and reflected on the care plate order to help prevent elopement. Effor is to have an elopement risk at the nursing stations for all reside identified to be at risk, and included binder is the pictures, wander guar mobility status, room number and obirth. The Binder is to be updated to be changed every quarter. Eloperisk assessment/evaluation to be completed on admission and with on condition. The Director of nursing designee must be notified immediates and management team will proversight to ensure ongoing completed on sure or ongoing completed on sure or ongoing comple	n was a equate. The ewed andards. In the ewed andards. In the ewed andards. In the ewed andards are in the ewed and expension of the ewed and expension of the ewe ewent expension of the ewe ewent expension of the ewed expension of the ewent expension of the expension of the ewent expension of the		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		085021	B. WING _		08	C /28/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OFT LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	only had about one During an interview (CNA) who was as the day shift stated because I just hear am pretty sure I wa was unable to reca 2. Review of R1's of 7/17/24 - R1 was a multiple diagnoses dementia with agita unspecified psycho and difficulty walking 7/17/24 - A baseling R1's risk for elopen would not elope fro Interventions include elopement evaluative wandering device. 7/17/24 - The comprisk of wandering/el to be maintained in complete frequent of there is a certain tir elopements attemp regular walks/appro updates/revisions to 7/17/24 - R1's admis scored R1 as a "3" risk for elopement re attempted elopement	minute of freedom." on 8/27/24 at 11:44 AM, E18 signed to R3 on 7/11/24 during, "I don't remember much d about it, but I didn't see it. I is with another resident." E18 ll when she had last seen E18. Ilinical record revealed: dmitted to the facility with including unspecified ition, anxiety disorder, sis, unsteadiness on the feet g. e care plan was created for ment with the goal that R1 m the community. In the community is decomplete admission on and initiate placement of a crehensive care plan for R1 for lopement with a goal for safety cluded interventions to checks every shift, identify if the of day wandering its occur and schedule time for optical points care plan. Ission elopement evaluation and assessed that R1 was at leasted to a history of nt while at home, history of pted leaving the facility	F 68	Success Evaluation: " An initial 100% audit of a evaluate elopement risk and interventions will be completed audit of a random sample of residents for elopement risk (identification of risk, interve care plan) will be completed Director of Nursing or Desig that all elopement interventic place per the plan of care; A a goal of 100% compliance; completed weekly until 100% is achieved for 3 consecutive then every other week until compliance is achieved for 3 evaluations, and then month compliance is achieved for 3 evaluations. Additional audit completed as needed based level of compliance. The resaudits will be reviewed by the Assurance Team.	d needed ted; then, an f 10% of intervention entions, and I by the mee to ensure ons are in audits will have Audits will be compliance e evaluations, 100% 3 consecutive aly until 100% 3 consecutive s will be d upon the sults of the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085021	B. WING _		1	C 28/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DFT LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	documented that R indicating severe cowandering section of blank, indicating it v functional ability was ten feet with superv 8/13/24 - A second R1 as a "6" and assrisk for elopement or attempted elopement or attempted elopement or attem without informing st Additionally, R1 was aimlessly or non-go behavior likely to aff R1 and privacy other 8/13/24 - A physicia wear a wander-guard wander-guard to be a. 8/16/24 4:22 PM clinical record writte "Resident noted to be wandering behavior in place. It was proposite resident to the sprecaution. Family r 8/16/24 - An un-time investigation documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the sprecaution documented that R2 indications are considered to the spread to the spr	sion MDS assessment 1 had a BIMS score of six ognitive impairment. The of the assessment was left was incomplete. R1's s documented as able to walk rision and use of a walker. elopement evaluation scored sessed that R1 continued as at related to a history of nt while at home, history of pted leaving the facility aff and wandering. It is assessed as wandering al directed and wandering fect the safety or well-being of ers. In's order was written for R1 to red and for placement of the checked every shift. A progress note in R1's in by E14 (RN) documented, the an elopement risk with the Resident has wander-guard toosed to the family to move the cond floor as a safety refused at this time." The destatement in the the statement in the	F 68			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL (DENTIFICATION NUMBER (DENTIFICATION		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085021	B. WING		na	C / 28/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OFT LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711		12012024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	investigation docur documented, "[E21 and said someone and seemed lost coresident? So, I wenthe cars in the park 8/16/24 - A third eld as an "8" and asserisk for elopement attempted elopement attempted elopement or attern without informing swandering behavious well-being of R1 and R1 was assessed at to go home. 8/22/24 - R1's exist expanded to includ wander-guard daily During an interview (H), stated that on 82:30 PM I was at the heard the alarm an see [R1] outside and During the interview surveyor to the time [R1] through the will buring an interview (RN) confirmed tha 8/16/24 during the stated, "I was in and know [R1] got out."	ments written by E16 (CNA) (H)] was on her way outside was outside with a handbag ould we see if she was a set outside only to see [R1] by sing lot." Depement evaluation scored R1 ssed that R1 continued as at related to a history of ent while at home, history of ent while at home, history of entity that a safe or it was a series or and privacy others. Additionally, as verbally expressing a desire sing wander-guard order was e checking the function of the	F 6	89			

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085021	B. WING			C 28/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OFT LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711	1 00/	20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	heading to the kitch standing there. [E16] Me and [E16] go ou left because somed alarm." E18 then conceive elopement regarding about Sunday (8/18) the street but I was about Sunday (8/18) the street bu	en and [E21 (H)] was (CNA)] was standing there. It there. We didn't notice [R1] one must have disarmed the enfirmed other incidents of gR1 and stated, "I just heard) where she was found across n't here that day." on 8/23/24 at 2:32 PM, E22 8/16/24, "I just remember I d when I had come back they	F6	89		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085021	B. WING		C 08/28/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OFT LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	1
F 689	(CNA) stated, "That changes done. I call do know that house so it had to be arouncharting and [E7 (H I think a resident is darted towards the was [R1]. When I reshousekeepers was E16 stated that R1 parking lot "by the shoctors park at." b. 8/18/2024 10:40 clinical record writted documented, "Resident returned to facility for Resident had some Resident returned to EO were made award and made a	day we were getting our last n't remember what time it was. ekeeping leaves around 2:30 and that time frame. I was plant to the desk and she said out. I got up immediately and door. When I went out, I saw it an out to the parking lot two trying to get her to come in." was observed outside in the pot that says visitor where the says visitor where the AM - A progress note in R1's and by E22 (RN-UM) dent wandered out of facility; made aware by [E10 (AD)] ident was encouraged to some the front main entrance, combative behaviors. Offirst floor unit. ADON and ware. Resident's son was ware and notified of patient oor unit. Patient was transfer and statement in the ents written by E3 (ADON) (AD)] notified me Sunday empted elopement occurred E2 (DON)] and [E1 (ED)]. I esident made it to the edge of one knew whether she left	F 68	39		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085021	B. WING			C / 28/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DFT LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	8/23/24 9:23 AM - I and tour of the facil with a service area the Healthcare facil facility were observed remained open through the control as they can secure floor and purchas of the control as they can secure floor and purchase of the control as they can secure floor and purchase of the control as they can secure floor and purchase of the control as they can secure floor and purchase of the control as they can secure floor and purchase of the control as they can secure floor and purchase of the control as they can secure floor and purchase of the control as they can secure floor and purchase of the control as they can secure floor and purchase of the control as the control a	During random observation ity, two sets of double doors between them that connected ity and Independently Living ed to be open. The doors bughout the day. on 8/23/24 at 11:35 AM, FM1, or R1, confirmed R1's 8/18/24 ed, "I was under the uring the day on Sunday in has dementia, and she does her situation has worsened. With us, taking as much They moved her to a more tan alarm on her. From what she went for a walk. I think she may have gone past the cility] and off the grounds I was told, she wasn't far ink she knew she was off the ed he was unaware of other	F 68	39		
	(AD) confirmed that 8/18/24. E10 stated downstairs in the In receptionist [E8] was aid she thought the in the parking lot. If [R1] was right at the gentleman." E10 coaperson unknown him as a "good San obtained his contact (ED). E10 then stat [E14 RN] escorted	on 8/23/24 at 12:21 PM, E10 t R1 eloped on Sunday, "I was in the hallway dependent Living and the s calling my name and she are was a Healthcare resident you're coming into the facility e corner with her walker and a infirmed the "gentleman" was to the facility and referred to naritan" and reported she t information and gave it to E1 ed, "Me and one of my staff [R1] in." E10 stated, I think pisode [of elopement] I'm not				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085021	B. WING			l	C 28/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 55 POSSUM PARK ROAD IEWARK, DE 19711	00/	20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	sure. R1 did have he bought her back throught her back that then less than the back throught her back	on 8/23/24 at 12:50 PM, E1 on 8/23/24 at 12:50 PM, E1 on the building, so I didn't at the elopement on the ghteenth, [E10 (AD)] called lent was out on the sidewalk of the short and got her back. Inder-guard. Depending on the augh, it goes off. I don't know the out of." on 8/23/24 at 1:11 PM, E7 at the Independent Living is do not sound an alarm and or close or lock when a less through. The last alarmed ander-guards is the first set of the act of the service hallway and employee break room is ad to the Independent Living main entrance door. When a less through the first set of the service hallway are strough the first set of the service hallway and employee break room is and to the Independent Living main entrance door. When a less through the first set of the service hallway are sounds until disarmed by on the keypad. The doors do were observed as open at the	F	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		085021	B. WING _		08/	28/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711	1 0012	2012024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	distance. During an interview (DES) confirmed the connecting the Heal Independent Living during the day." During an interview (receptionist) stated Independent Living the middle of the st was the manager of could see [R1], but someone bring her When the lady, a vilike they belong her because I couldn't she was near the flin." During an interview (RN) stated that on day. I went on brea employee [E10 (AD resident [R1] is outs was seen at the nur on break and that it minutes later when exited the facility. Efacility was not awa facility unbeknowns. During an interview (ADON) confirmed 8/18 elopements, st would be exiting the	on 8/23/24 at 1:22 PM, E7 at the set of two double doors althcare Facility to the facility were "typically open on 8/23/24 at 1:29 PM, E8 at that on 8/18/24, "Another resident told me [R1] was in reet. I called [E10 (AD)], she in duty, and I got up to see if I I couldn't see her. I did see back towards the building. sitor, told me someone looked re was in the road. I got up see, but by the time I got up, agpole where the cars come on 8/23/24 at 3:36 PM, E14 8/18/24, "I was the nurse that k and while I went on break an on the see in the road of the that R1 rese's station before E14 went was an estimated twenty E14 was notified that R1 had 14 then confirmed that the re that R1 had exited the to staff. on 8/23/24 at 4:03 PM, E3 that during both the 8/16 and that had no knowledge R1	F 68	9		×

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085021	B. WING	-			C 28/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DFT LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711	ODE	1 00/	20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	clinical record documithout her wande 8/23/24 7-3 shift. So found in her room. herself. New wand resident's right ank residents room and room behind the nu [FM1] notified of in high elopement ris. During an interview (RN) stated that Rowe noticed she did Her nurse went in facut. So we confiscate ame in and took to and didn't find anyroway. Review of R2's come in and took to and didn't find anyroway. Review of R2's come and cognitive commoderate and cognitive commoderate and cognitive commoderate and assessed as not a 8/12/24 - An admission documented R2 as indicating moderate not exhibit wander in moderate partial as used both a wheeled 8/17/24 3:19 PM - A	umented, "Resident was found reguard on the second floor." Imall pair of manicure scissors Resident cut the strap off ererguard placed around the ste. Scissors removed from the diplaced in the medication urses station. Resident's POA cident. Resident remains a k." If on 8/23/24 at 4:26 PM, E13 if was "standing in the hall and not have it [wander-guard] on the room and saw the strap ated the scissors. Then [FM1] hem and we searched them more." Including age related physical diness of the feet, dementia munication deficits. It is is in elopement evaluation indicated the resident was risk for elopement. It is in MDS assessment having a BIMS score of "10" to cognitive impairment. R2 diding behaviors and required is istance to walk 10 feet and	F 6	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085021	B. WING			C 8/28/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DFT LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	"Resident noted to outside of building of Resident unharmed room. Resident's spreament for a wand 8/17/24 - An un-tim (RN) in the investig was nearing 3:00 or speech therapist who door and reported the pond outside in his baseline as being consent for a wand and an undated/un-time (SLP) in the investig "On 8/17/24 3:00 Playsitor saying a residual wheeling himself. It back to the facility a found him at the Incentrance door by the 8/17/24 - R2's secons scored a "6" which is assessed as at risk and an undated/un-time (SLP) in the investig "On 8/17/24 - R2's secons wheeling himself. It back to the facility a found him at the Incentrance door by the S/17/24 - A physicial have a wander-gual placement and function. During an interview (LPN) was asked if elopements in the faworked on Sunday,	be elopement risk. Found on 8/17/23, around 3:00 PM. d. In stable condition. Back in pouse informed and has given er-guard." ed statement written by E13 ation documents indicated, "It in 8/17/24 on first floor. The neeled [R2] in through the side hat he found him sitting by the wheelchair. Resident has a onfused and had already been imes that day. I immediately dent's POA and obtained er-guard." ed statement written by E19 gation documents indicated, M, I was approached by a dent [R2] was outside alone went to [R2] and bought him and reported to nursing I dependent Living side e pond." Indicated the resident was for elopement. In's order was written for R2 to red and for staff to check	F 6	89			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085021	B. WING _		80	C 3/28/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OFT LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	asked if the elopem stated, "No, I don't was a gentleman, [I During an interview (RN) confirmed the then confirmed the outside until E19 (S was unsure of wher seen prior to being During an interview (SLP) confirmed the E19 then accompar where R2 was founconfirmed R2 was fentrance of the Indeedge of the turn. Ac small man made portain the facility provided measures: During an interview E1 (ED), E2 (DON) asked what the facil elopements and E3 moved her upstairs. Friday, but they refu another layer for he been communicatin when they hear the someone is there to that like to go in another nursing staff onl then stated, "I am gradded," if we identified admission if we have	ent was regarding R1, E15 know about the resident. It	F 68	9			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085021	B. WING			C 8/28/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OFT LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711		0/10/12/1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	notified staff and dicconfirmed the "frequency documented". 8/23/24 4:13 PM - Trecent education provided and elope 8/23/24 - 4:30 PM - Surveyor with education and elope 8/23/24 4:31 PM - Ecreated by E22 (RN exit doors. E1 confingeresently. 8/23/27 4:47 PM - SE2 (DON) and E3 (Algorithms of the area been identified regard provide adequate stellopements. The surveyor with ealarm possible." E3 stated thave the codes." 8/23/24 -4:52 PM - Surveyor with a sign doors. The sign reach HIGH ELOPEMENT (WANDER GUARD Only NURSING STA (Please make sure before exiting) * If a surveyor exiting) * If a sign confirmed and the si	d frequent rounding" E3 uent rounding was not The surveyor requested any ovided to staff regarding	F6	89		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085021	B. WING		08/2	; 8/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MILLCROFT LIVING				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	with an attached im 8/23/24 5:09 PM - 5 on all the entrance/disarm alarms. War residents in facility". 8/23/24 5:52 PM - 6 alarm pin code charmonic code cha	E1 (ED) was sent an email mediate jeopardy template. E:53 PM - Signage was posted exit doors "Only nursing to rning high risk elopement. E:21 PM - All exit/entry Door	F6			
	(RN), E23 (LPN), E2	views with E5 (FSD), E13 24 (UC), E25 (LPN), E26 (H), ed the recent education.				

OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	085021	B. WING_	·		C 28/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MILLCROFT LIVING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711			
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	N SHOULD BE C E APPROPRIATE		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 23 The facility completed the abatement on 8/24/24 at 2:30 PM. Findings were reviewed during the exit conference on 8/28/24 at 1:06 PM with E1 (ED), E2 (DON) and E3 (ADON). QAPI Training CFR(s): 483.95(d) §483.95(d) Quality assurance and performance improvement. A facility must include as part of its QAPI program mandatory training that outlines and informs staff of the elements and goals of the facility's QAPI program as set forth at § 483.75. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of facility documentation, it was determined that for six (E12, E15, E16, E21, E27 and E28) out of ten staff reviewed, the facility failed to ensure that the required QAPI (Quality Assurance And Performance Improvement) training was completed. Findings include: 8/27/24 - Review of the employee training records revealed a lack of evidence of QAPI training of the following staff: 11/18/21- E12 (RN) was hired by the facility. 11/20/22 - E28 (CNA) was hired by the facility.			Corrective Action: "Employees E12, E28, E15, E16, E: and E27 remain members of staff in the facility. Corrective actions have been ensured by the Administrator and the Director of Nursing. The required staff training regarding Quality Assurance ar Performance Improvement (QAPI) is ongoing for all staff. Identification of Other Residents: "All Residents have the potential to affected. To prevent other residents fro being affected, the facility will complete 100% audit of all current employees to ensure that all training requirements has been completed including QAPI training.		10/7/24	
8/8/23 - E21 (H) was	s hired by the facility.					
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LS Continued From pa The facility complet at 2:30 PM. Findings were revie conference on 8/28, E2 (DON) and E3 (A QAPI Training CFR(s): 483.95(d) §483.95(d) Quality a improvement. A facility must include mandatory training to of the elements and program as set forth This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview documentation, it wa (E12, E15, E16, E27 staff reviewed, the fa required QAPI (Qual Performance Improvement of the following staff: 11/18/21- E12 (RN) 1/20/22 - E28 (CNA) 3/7/23 - E15 (LPN) v 7/25/23 - E16 (CNA)	DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 085021 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 23 The facility completed the abatement on 8/24/24 at 2:30 PM. Findings were reviewed during the exit conference on 8/28/24 at 1:06 PM with E1 (ED), E2 (DON) and E3 (ADON). QAPI Training CFR(s): 483.95(d) §483.95(d) Quality assurance and performance improvement. A facility must include as part of its QAPI program mandatory training that outlines and informs staff of the elements and goals of the facility's QAPI program as set forth at § 483.75. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of facility documentation, it was determined that for six (E12, E15, E16, E21, E27 and E28) out of ten staff reviewed, the facility failed to ensure that the required QAPI (Quality Assurance And Performance Improvement) training was completed. Findings include: 8/27/24 - Review of the employee training records revealed a lack of evidence of QAPI training of	DEPROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DET LIVING SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 23 The facility completed the abatement on 8/24/24 at 2:30 PM. Findings were reviewed during the exit conference on 8/28/24 at 1:06 PM with E1 (ED), E2 (DON) and E3 (ADON). QAPI Training CFR(s): 483.95(d) §483.95(d) Quality assurance and performance improvement. A facility must include as part of its QAPI program mandatory training that outlines and informs staff of the elements and goals of the facility's QAPI program as set forth at § 483.75. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of facility documentation, it was determined that for six (E12, E15, E16, E21, E27 and E28) out of ten staff reviewed, the facility failed to ensure that the required QAPI (Quality Assurance And Performance Improvement) training was completed. Findings include: 8/27/24 - Review of the employee training records revealed a lack of evidence of QAPI training of the following staff: 11/18/21- E12 (RN) was hired by the facility. 1/20/22 - E28 (CNA) was hired by the facility. 7/25/23 - E16 (CNA) was hired by the facility.	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DET LIVING SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX PROVIDER SPLAN OF CORRECTION FREETX PROVIDER SPLAN OF CORRECTION FROSS REFERENCIES ACTION SHOULD FREETX TAG PROSS REFERENCIES ACTION SHOULD FROSS REFERENCIES ACTION SHOULD FROM SH	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DFT LIMING SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 23 The facility completed the abatement on 8/24/24 at 2:30 PM. Findings were reviewed during the exit conference on 8/24/24 at 1:06 PM with E1 (ED), E2 (DON) and E3 (ADON). API Training CFR(s): 483.95(d) Quality assurance and performance improvement. A facility must include as part of its QAPI program mandatory training that outlines and informs staff of the elements and goals of the facility's QAPI program as set forth at § 483.75. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and review of facility documentation, it was determined that for six (E12, E15, E16, E21, E27 and E28) out of ten staff reviewed, the facility failed to ensure that the required QAPI (Quality Assurance And Performance Improvement) training was completed. Findings include: 8/27/24 - Review of the employee training records revealed a lack of evidence of QAPI training of the following staff: 11/18/21- E12 (RN) was hired by the facility. 3/7/23 - E16 (CNA) was hired by the facility. 3/7/23 - E16 (CNA) was hired by the facility. The Root Cause of the concern was a stream of the concern was a stream of the concern was a summer of the concern was a stream of the concern was a summer o	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
085021		B. WING		08/28/2024			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 001	20/2024	
MILLCR	OFT LIVING			255 POSSUM PARK ROAD			
				NEWARK, DE 19711			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 944	Continued From pa	ge 24	F 94	4 training was completed. The facility	, policy		
	During an interview (ED) confirmed the their required trainir Findings were revie	wed during the exit /24 at 1:06 PM with E1 (ED),		for Staff Development Program (ref 5.2019) was reviewed and found to professional standards. The facility system for managing the Staff Development Program has been up to include a monthly review of compinithe monthly Quality Assurance at Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee meeting. The administral and the nursing management team provide oversight to ensure ongoing	v. pdated pliance nd ator		
F 040				compliance. Success Evaluation: " A Staff Development Program a ensure compliance with staff trainin requirements will be completed by the Director of Nursing or designee; Au will have a goal of 100% compliance. Audits will be completed weekly unt 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations, then every week until 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations, and the monthly until 100% compliance is achieved for 3 consecutive evaluations. Additional audits will be completed a needed based upon the level of compliance. The results of the audit be reviewed by the Quality Assurance.	the dits e; til vother ieved chen ons. as ts will ce		
F 949 SS=E	Behavioral Health T CFR(s): 483.95(i)	raining	F 949			10/7/24	
		al health. de behavioral health training equirements at §483.40 and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 08/28/2024	
	085021 B. WING				1		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MILLCROFT LIVING			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 255 POSSUM PARK ROAD NEWARK, DE 19711			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 949	as determined by the §483.71. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview documentation, it were (E8, E12, E15, E16) staff reviewed, the following required Behavioral completed. Findings 8/27/24 - Review of revealed a lack of extraining of the following for the follow	The facility assessment at NT is not met as evidenced and review of facility as determined that for seven E21, E27 and E28) out of ten facility failed to ensure that the Health training was include: The employee training records vidence of Behavioral Health ving staff: Intionist) and E12 (RN) were In was hired by the facility. In was hired by the facility.	F 949	Corrective Action: "Employees E12, E28, E15, E16 and E27 remain members of staff in facility. Corrective actions have been ensured by the Administrator and the Director of Nursing. The required straining regarding Behavioral Health ongoing for all staff. Identification of Other Residents: "All Residents have the potential affected. To prevent other residents being affected, the facility will comp 100% audit of all current employees ensure that all training requirements been completed, including Behavior Health training. System Changes: "The Root Cause of the concern failure by the facility to ensure that the required Behavioral Health training completed by staff. The facility police staff Development Program (rev. 5) was reviewed and found to meet professional standards. The facility system for managing the Staff Development Program has been up to include a monthly review of compining the monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee meeting. The administral and the nursing management team provide oversight to ensure ongoing compliance.	n the en ne taff h is l to be a from olete a s to s have ral n was a the was ey for .2019)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	085021 B. WING		1	C 08/28/2024			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	CTREET APPRECA CITY OTATE ZID CORE	1 087	28/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
MILLOR	OFT LIVING		- 1	255 POSSUM PARK ROAD			
·C				NEWARK, DE 19711			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	audit to ng the udits e; til y other ieved then ons. as		